
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
March 28, 2025 
 
 
Ms. Lisa Felice 
Executive Secretary 
Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 West Saginaw Highway 
Post Office Box 30221 
Lansing, MI  48909 
 
RE: Case No. U-21870 – In the matter of the application of Consumers Energy Company 

for authority to increase its rates for the generation and distribution of electricity and 
for other relief.  

 
Dear Ms. Felice: 
 
Enclosed for electronic filing in the above captioned case please find Consumers Energy 
Company’s Filing Announcement.  This is a paperless filing and is therefore being filed only in 
PDF.  I have also included a Proof of Service showing electronic service upon the parties to Case 
Nos. U-21389 and U-21585.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Gary A. Gensch Jr. 
Phone: 517-788-0698 
Email: gary.genschjr@cmsenergy.com   
 
cc: Parties per Attachment 1 to Proof of Service 
 



S T A T E   O F   M I C H I G A N 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the matter of the application of ) 
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY ) 
for authority to increase its rates for  ) Case No. U-21870 
the generation and distribution of ) 
electricity and for other relief. ) 

)

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY’S FILING ANNOUNCEMENT 

In accordance with MCL 460.6a(1) and the Rate Case Filing Requirements approved by 

the Michigan Public Service Commission in Case No. U-18238, Consumers Energy Company 

(“Consumers Energy”) submits its Filing Announcement indicating its intent to file an Application 

requesting authority to increase its rates for the generation and distribution of electricity and for 

other requested relief, on or after June 2, 2025.  The requested rate relief will impact customers 

located in Consumers Energy’s electric service territory and is based on a projected test year for 

the 12-month period ending April 30, 2027, utilizing a historical test year of 2024. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY 

Dated: March 28, 2025 By: __________________________________ 
Gary A. Gensch, Jr. (P66912) 
Bret A. Totoraitis (P72654) 
Anne M. Uitvlugt (P71641) 
Spencer A. Sattler (P70524) 
Evan B. Keimach (P83418) 
One Energy Plaza 
Jackson, Michigan  49201 
Attorneys for Consumers Energy Company 
517-788-0698



S T A T E   O F   M I C H I G A N 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the matter of the application of ) 
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY ) 
for authority to increase its rates for  ) Case No. U-21870 
the generation and distribution of ) 
electricity and for other relief. ) 

)

PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF JACKSON ) 

Crystal L. Chacon, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that she is employed in the 
Legal Department of Consumers Energy Company; that on March 28, 2025, she served an 
electronic copy of Consumers Energy Company’s Filing Announcement upon the persons 
listed in Attachment 1 hereto, at the e-mail addresses listed therein. 

__________________________________________ 
Crystal L. Chacon 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of March, 2025. 

_________________________________________ 
Melissa K. Harris, Notary Public 
State of Michigan, County of Jackson 
My Commission Expires:  06/11/2027 
Acting in the County of Hillsdale 
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Party Mailing Address Email Address 
Counsel for Consumers Energy Company 
Gary A. Gensch, Jr., Esq. 
Bret A. Totoraitis, Esq. 
Anne M. Uitvlugt, Esq. 
Spencer A. Sattler, Esq. 
Evan B. Keimach, Esq. 
Mark R. Ruszkiewicz, Esq. 
 

One Energy Plaza 
Jackson, MI 49201 
 

gary.genschjr@cmsenergy.com 
bret.totoraitis@cmsenergy.com 
anne.uitvlugt@cmsenergy.com 
spencer.sattler@cmsenergy.com 
evan.keimach@cmsenergy.com 
mark.ruszkiewicz@cmsenergy.com 
mpsc.filings@cmsenergy.com 

Counsel for the Michigan Public Service Commission Staff  
Nicholas Q. Taylor, Esq. 
Anna B. Stirling, Esq. 
Alena Clark, Esq. 
Daniel Sonneveldt, Esq. 
Lori Mayabb 

Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Service Division  
7109 West Saginaw Hwy., 3rd Floor 
Lansing, MI  48917 

taylorn10@michigan.gov  
stirlinga1@michigan.gov 
clarkA55@michigan.gov 
sonneveldtd@michigan.gov 
mayabbl@michigan.gov 

Michigan Public Service Commission Staff 
Mike Byrne 
Bill Stosik 
David Chislea 
Bob Nichols 
Nick Revere 
Lori Mayabb 

Michigan Public Service Commission 
7109 West Saginaw Highway 
Post Office Box 30221 
Lansing, MI  48909 

byrneM@michigan.gov  
stosikb@michigan.gov  
chislead@michigan.gov 
nicholsb1@michigan.gov  
reveren@michigan.gov 
mayabbl@michigan.gov 

Counsel for Attorney General Dana Nessel  
Celeste R. Gill, Esq. 
Amanda Churchill 

ENRA Division 
525 West Ottawa Street 
6th Floor Williams Building 
Post Office Box 30755 
Lansing, MI  48909 

gillc1@michigan.gov 
AG-ENRA-Spec-Lit@michigan.gov 

Counsel for the Michigan Cable Telecommunications Association (“MCTA”) 
Sean P. Gallagher, Esq. Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C. 

124 West Allegan Street, Ste. 1000 
Lansing, MI 48933 

sgallagher@fraserlawfirm.com 
 

Counsel for the Michigan Environmental Council, Natural Resources Defense Council, Citizens Utility Board of 
Michigan, and Sierra Club 
Holly L. Hillyer, Esq. 
Christopher M. Bzdok, Esq. 
Tracy Jane Andrews, Esq. 
Breanna Thomas 
Colleen Mulligan 
Natasha Fowles 

Troposphere Legal 
420 East Front Street 
Traverse City, MI  49686 

holly@tropospherelegal.com 
chris@tropospherelegal.com 
tjandrews@tropospherelegal.com 
breanna@tropospherelegal.com 
colleen@tropospherelegal.com 
natasha@tropospherelegal.com 

Counsel for The Kroger Co. (“Kroger”) 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Ste. 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 

kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
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Counsel for Michigan Municipal Association for Utility Issues (“MAUI”) 
Valerie J.M. Brader, Esq. 
 

Rivenoak Law Group, P.C. 
3331 W. Big Beaver Rd, Ste. 109 
Troy, MI  48084 

valerie@rivenoaklaw.com 
ecf@rivenoaklaw.com 

Rick Bunch Executive Director and Chairman 
Michigan Municipal Association  
for Utility Businesses 
4989 Earhart Road 
Ann Arbor, MI  48105 

rick@mi-maui.org 

Counsel for Energy Michigan, Foundry Association of Michigan, Michigan Energy Innovation Business Counci
(“Michigan EIBC”), Institute for Energy Innovation (“IEI”), Advanced Energy United (“United”), Energy Michigan
Inc., and The Foundry Association of Michigan. 
Timothy J. Lundgren, Esq. 
Laura A. Chappelle, Esq. 
Justin K. Ooms, Esq. 
Summer Dukes 

Potomac Law Group 
120 N. Washington Square, Ste. 300 
Lansing, MI  48933 

tlundgren@potomaclaw.com 
lchappelle@potomaclaw.com  
jooms@potomaclaw.com 
sdukes@potomaclaw.com 

Counsel for The Ecology Center, The Environmental Law & Policy Center (“ELPC”), Union of Concerned Scientists 
(“USC”), and Vote Solar (Collectively referred to as “CEO”) 
Nicholas Wallace, Esq. 
Daniel Abrams, Esq. 
Alondra Estrada 
Carolyn Boyce 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL  60601 

nwallace@elpc.org 
dabrams@elpc.org 
aestrada@elpc.org 
cboyce@elpc.org 
mpscdockets@elpc.org 

Counsel for Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC (“METC”) 
Richard J. Aaron, Esq. 
Olivia R.C.A. Flower, Esq. 
Hannah Buzolits, Esq. 
Courtney F. Kissel, Esq. 
 

Dykema Gossett PLLC 
201 Townsend Street, Ste. 900 
Lansing, MI  48933 

raaron@dykema.com 
oflower@dykema.com 
HBuzolits@dykema.com 
ckissel@dykema.com 
mpscfilings@dykema.com 

Counsel for Urban Core Collective (“UCC”) 
Amanda Urban, Esq. 
Mark Templeton, Esq. 
Jacob R. Schuhardt, Esq. 
Sam Heppell, Esq. 
Madison Wilson 

Univ of Chicago Law School 
Abrams Env Law Clinic 
6020 South University Avenue 
Chicago, IL  60637 

t-9aurba@lawclinic.uchicago.edu 
templeton@uchicago.edu 
jschuhardt@uchicago.edu 
heppell@uchicago.edu 
madisonswilson@uchicago.edu 
aelc_mpsc@lawclinic.uchicago.edu 

Counsel for the Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity (“ABATE”) 
Stephen A. Campbell, Esq. 
Michael J. Pattwell, Esq. 
 

Clark Hill PLC 
500 Woodward Avenue, Ste. 3500 
Detroit, MI  48226 

scampbell@clarkhill.com  
mpattwell@clarkhill.com 
 

Consultants for ABATE 
James Dauphinais 
Jessica York 

Brubaker & Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 412000 
St. Louis, Missouri 63141-2000 

jdauphinais@consultbai.com  
jyork@consultbai.com 

Counsel for Hemlock Semiconductor Operations LLC (“HSC”) 
Jennifer Utter Heston, Esq. Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C. 

124 West Allegan Street, Ste. 1000 
Lansing, MI 48933 

jheston@fraserlawfirm.com 

Counsel for Great Lakes Renewable Energy Association (“GLREA”) 
Don L. Keskey, Esq. 
Brian W. Coyer, Esq. 

University Office Place 
333 Albert Avenue, Ste. 425 

donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com 
bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com 
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East Lansing, MI 48823 
Counsel for Walmart, Inc. (“Walmart”) 
Melissa M. Horne, Esq. Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney, LLP 

10 Dorrance Street, Ste. 400 
Providence, RI  02903 

mhorne@hcc-law.com 

  



ATTACHMENT 1 TO CASE NO. U-21870 
(Parties to Case Nos. U-21389 and U-21585) 

 

* Receives Confidential Materials 
   Page 4 of 4 

Counsel for American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations (“AFL-CIO”), Michigan 
State Utility Workers Council (“MSUWC”), Utility Workers Union of American (“UWAU”), Local 223 
Benjamin L. King, Esq. McKnight, Canzano, Smith,  

Radtke & Brault, P.C. 
3950 W. 11 Mile Road 
Berkley, MI 48072 

bking@michworkerlaw.com 
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